IAC Ch 10, p.1

## 605-10.11 (34A) E911 service fund.

**10.11(1)** The department of public safety and each joint E911 service board have the responsibility for the E911 service fund.

- *a.* An E911 service fund shall be established in the office of the county treasurer for each joint E911 service board and with the state treasurer for the department of public safety.
- b. Collected surcharge moneys and any interest thereon, as authorized in Iowa Code chapter 34A, shall be deposited into the E911 service fund. E911 surcharge moneys must be kept separate from all other sources of revenue utilized for E911 systems.
- c. For joint E911 service boards, withdrawal of moneys from the E911 service fund shall be made on warrants drawn by the county auditor, per Iowa Code section 331.506, supported by claims and vouchers approved by the chairperson or vice chairperson of the joint E911 service board or the appropriate operating authority so designated in writing.
- d. For the department of public safety, withdrawal of moneys from the E911 service fund shall be made in accordance with state laws and administrative rules.
- **10.11(2)** The E911 service funds shall be subject to examination by the division at any time during usual business hours. E911 service funds are subject to the audit provisions of Iowa Code chapter 11. A copy of all audits of the E911 service fund shall be furnished to the division within 30 days of receipt. If through the audit or monitoring process the division determines that a joint E911 service board is not adhering to an approved plan or does not have a valid board membership, or if the division determines that a joint E911 service board or the department of public safety is not using funds in the manner prescribed in these rules or Iowa Code chapter 34A, the administrator may, after notice and hearing, suspend surcharge imposition and order termination of expenditures from the E911 service fund. The joint E911 service board or department of public safety is not eligible to receive or expend surcharge moneys until such time as the E911 program manager determines that the board or department is in compliance with the approved plan, board membership, and fund usage limitations.

[ARC 8314B, IAB 11/18/09, effective 12/23/09]